
FILED MARCH 30, 2011
STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES
	In the Matter of

BRYANT KEITH CALLOWAY,
Member No. 140431,
A Member of the State Bar.
	)

)

)

)

)

)

)
	
	Case No.
	10-N-02853, 10-O-07110-DFM

	
	
	
	DECISION AND ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT


INTRODUCTION
In these two disciplinary matters, Respondent Bryant Keith Calloway is charged with (1) failure to comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20
 and (2) failure to comply with conditions of probation. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6068, subd. (k).  The court finds, by clear and convincing evidence, that Respondent is culpable of the alleged misconduct.  In view of Respondent’s misconduct and the evidence in aggravation, including a history of four prior disciplines, the court recommends that Respondent be disbarred from the practice of law.
PERTINENT PROCEDURAL HISTORY
On May 11, 2010, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (State Bar) filed and properly served on Respondent a Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC), alleging a failure by Respondent to timely comply with rule 9.20.  
On May 28, 2010, a separate NDC was filed against Respondent in case no. 08-O-13943, alleging a willful violation of rule 3-300 of the Rules of Professional Conduct (acquiring interest adverse to client). 

An initial status conference in these matters was scheduled for June 29, 2010.
The scheduled status conference was conducted on June 29, 2010.  Respondent did not appear.  At that time, the cases were given a trial date of November 3, 2010, with a pretrial conference on October 25, 2010.

The pretrial conference was held on October 25, 2010.  Respondent and Deputy Trial Counsel Larry DeSha, counsel for the State Bar, appeared.  In this court’s pretrial conference order, the court indicated that trial of the matters would commence on November 3, 2010, as previously ordered.
On November 2, 2010, the day before the scheduled trial, the State Bar filed case no. 10-O-07110.  The parties then stipulated that case no. 08-O-13943 would be dismissed with prejudice; that cases 10-N-02853 and 10-O-7110 would be consolidated for purposes of trial; and that the trial of those two cases would be conducted on an expedited basis on November 22, 2010.
  

At the time the consolidated cases were called for trial on November 22, 2010, the parties presented an executed stipulation of undisputed facts to the court.  Respondent then made a motion to continue the scheduled trial, based on his ill health and ongoing medical problems.  These problems were confirmed both by medical records presented by Respondent to the court and by counsel for the State Bar.  The trial was then continued to the week of February 1, 2011.

When the cases were again called to commence trial, both counsel requested a continuance based on health issues for both.  A new trial date of March 25, 2011 was established.

Trial commenced and was completed on March 25, 2011.  The State Bar’s case on culpability was based entirely on a stipulation of undisputed facts entered into by the parties.  The matter was submitted on March 25, 2011.
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The following findings of fact are based on Respondent’s response to the NDCs, the stipulation of undisputed facts filed by the parties, and the documentary and testimonial evidence admitted at trial.  

Jurisdiction
Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in California on June 6, 1989, and has been a member of the State Bar at all relevant times.

Case No. 10-N-02853

On December 15, 2009, the Supreme Court of California filed disciplinary order case no. S177204 (hereinafter, “the 2009 Supreme Court order”).  In this order, the Supreme Court suspended Respondent for three years, stayed, and actually suspended him for a minimum of two years and until he provides proof to this court of his rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.4(c)(ii).)  In addition, inter alia, the Supreme Court ordered Respondent to comply with rule 9.20(a) and (c) of the California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order.  The Clerk of the Supreme Court properly served a copy of the 2009 Supreme Court order on Respondent, and Respondent received the order.

The effective date of the 2009 Supreme Court order would normally have been on January 14, 2010.  Respondent filed a motion to stay his actual suspension.  The Review Department of the State Bar Court stayed the suspension pending its ruling on the motion.

On January 28, 2010, the Review Department denied Respondent’s motion and ordered his actual suspension to begin February 12, 2010.  This required Respondent to comply with subdivision (a) of rule 9.20 no later than March 14, 2010, and required him to file a compliance affidavit with the Clerk of this court no later than March 24, 2010.

Respondent filed the compliance affidavit on November 22, 2010, which was late by nearly eight months.

Count 1 - Violation of California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20, subd. (c)
A member required to comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20(c) must “file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit showing that he or she has fully complied with those provisions of the order entered under this rule.”  Respondent was to have filed the rule 9.20 affidavit no later than March 24, 2010.  
At trial, Respondent offered considerable evidence that he was under considerable stress as a result of his suspension and beginning to become seriously ill at the time that his compliance affidavit was due.  Respondent makes no contention, and the evidence did not show, that Respondent was not able to comply with his rule 9.20(c) obligation, had he made it a priority.  At most, the evidence is merely mitigating.

Therefore, the State Bar has established by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent willfully failed to comply with rule 9.20, as ordered by the Supreme Court in S180855.
Case No. 10-O-07110

As part of the 2009 Supreme Court order, Respondent was placed on probation for three years.  That probationary period began on January 14, 2010.  The terms and conditions of the probation included a requirement that Respondent submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation, with the first report due on April 10, 2010.  During the balance of 2010, additional reports were due on July 10 and October 10.  Respondent submitted all three of these probation reports on November 22, 2010, after the NDC in this matter had been filed by the State Bar on November 2, 2010.  The April 10, 2010, report was 224 days late.  The July report was 133 days late.  The October report was 42 days late.
Count 1 – Failure to Comply with Conditions of Probation [Bus. & Prof. Code, Section 6068(k)]

Business and Professions Code section 6068, subsection (k), provides that it is the duty of every member to “comply with all conditions attached to any disciplinary probation, including a probation imposed with the concurrence of the attorney.”  Respondent’s conduct in failing to comply with the conditions of probation, set forth above, constituted a willful violation by him of this obligation.

We cannot excuse even “insubstantial” or “technical” violations because probationers must fully comply with all aspects of probation conditions.  (In the Matter of Potack (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 525, 537.)  “[S]ubstantial compliance with a probation condition is not a defense to culpability.  [Citation.]”  (In the Matter of Rose (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 646, 652.)  
As previously noted, at trial, Respondent offered considerable evidence that he was under considerable stress as a result of his suspension and becoming increasingly ill after January 2010.  His illness, congestive heart failure, was initially not correctly diagnosed and eventually became sufficiently severe that Respondent was hospitalized in September 2010, and a pacemaker and defibrillator implanted.  Again, however, Respondent makes no contention, and the evidence did not show, that Respondent was not able to comply with his quarterly obligation to provide a report to the Office of Probation, had he made it a priority.  Once again, at most, the evidence is merely mitigating.

MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES
The parties bear the burden of establishing mitigation and aggravation by clear and convincing evidence.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct,
 stds. 1.2(e) and (b).)  
Aggravation
The State Bar bears the burden of proving aggravating circumstances by clear and convincing evidence.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(b).)  The court finds the following with regard to aggravating factors.
Prior Discipline

Respondent has been previously disciplined on four separate occasions.  

First Discipline (1998)
In 1998, Respondent was privately reproved by the State Bar Court with conditions for three years for violating rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by repeatedly failing to provide competent legal services to a client and section 6068, subdivision (m) by failing to keep his client informed of significant developments in her matter.  In aggravation, Respondent’s misconduct harmed his client.  In mitigation, Respondent’s good character was attested to by a wide range of references in the general and legal communities. 

Second Discipline (2000)

On May 22, 2000, the Supreme Court issued order no. S086626 (State Bar Court Case No. 99-H-11493) suspending Respondent from the practice of law for one year and until:  (1) he has shown proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of his rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii) and (2) makes and provides proof of specified restitution; the execution of such suspension was stayed; and Respondent was placed on probation for two years subject to certain conditions of probation, including restitution.  Discipline was imposed for violations of sections 6103 and rule 1-110 of the Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of California for failing to comply with conditions attached to his earlier private reproval.  Specifically, Respondent failed to timely submit quarterly reports; failed to cooperate and furnish a report in response to a written request from his probation monitor; and failed to timely provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination.  In aggravation, Respondent had a prior record of discipline.  Respondent’s cooperation during the disciplinary investigation and proceedings was noted, as well as extreme difficulties in his personal life which were occurring at the time of the misconduct.  

Third Discipline (2006)
On January 20, 2006, the Supreme Court issued order no. S138825 (State Bar Court Case No. 04-O-13779; 05-O-02298), suspending Respondent from the practice of law for two years; the execution of such suspension was stayed; and Respondent was placed on probation for two years subject to certain conditions of probation.  Discipline was imposed for (1) a violation of section 6068, subdivision (i), for failing to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation; and (2) section 6103 for violating a court order by not timely paying sanctions.  In aggravation, Respondent had two prior records of discipline.  There were no mitigating circumstances.

Fourth Discipline (2009)
As previously noted, Respondent was disciplined a fourth time by virtue of the 2009 Supreme Court order.  That discipline resulted from Respondent’s failure to comply with the conditions of probation ordered as a result of his third discipline in 2006, including failures to file numerous quarterly reports, failure to file the required final report, and failure to file any evidence of having completed the ordered four hours of MCLE.  Respondent’s three prior disciplines and his multiple acts of misconduct were aggravating factors.  He received mitigation credit for evidence of his substantial community service, for evidence of his good character, for evidence of the family and financial pressures he was under during his prior probation, and for his candor and cooperation in the State Bar disciplinary process.  As a result of this failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of his probation, he was actually suspended for a minimum of two years and again placed on long-term probation.  
Respondent’s four prior records of discipline represent extremely serious aggravating circumstances.  (Std. 1.2(b)(i).)

Multiple Acts of Misconduct

Respondent’s multiple acts of misconduct (i.e., failing to file or timely file several probation reports and failing to timely file his rule 9.20 compliance affidavit) is a further aggravating circumstance.  (Std. 1.2(b)(ii); see also In the Matter of Hunter (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 63, 76 [violating three separate conditions of probation constituted multiple acts of wrongdoing].)  
Mitigation

Respondent bears the burden of proving mitigating circumstances by clear and convincing evidence.  (Std. 1.2(e).)  The court finds the following with respect to mitigating factors.
Candor and Cooperation
Respondent did not admit culpability in the matter but entered into an extensive stipulation of facts, thereby assisting the State Bar in the prosecution of the case.  For such conduct Respondent is entitled to some mitigation. (Std. 1.2(e)(v); see also In the Matter of Riordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41, 50 ; cf., In the Matter of Johnson (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 179, 190 [credit for stipulating to facts but “very limited” where culpability is denied].)  
Community Service/Character Evidence

Respondent called a single witness to describe Respondent’s character and extensive community service.  He also testified regarding his community service.
The testimony regarding Respondent’s extensive commitment to his community was impressive.  As was the case in Respondent’s prior disciplinary proceedings, this court regards that conduct by Respondent to be a mitigating factor.  (Calvert v. State Bar (1991) 54 Cal.3d 765, 785; Rose v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 646, 665.)

With regard to the character testimony, however, the court gives it limited weight because one witness does not represent a wide range of references in the legal and general communities, as called for in the standard.  (In the Matter of Riordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41, 50 [testimony of four character witnesses afforded diminished weight in mitigation].)

Family/Financial/Medical Difficulties
Respondent spent considerable time describing the progression of his medical problems during 2010, leading to his hospitalization and surgery in September 2010.  That testimony was corroborated by medical records received in evidence by this court and by the testimony of Respondent’s other witness.  In addition, Respondent discussed the stress in his life resulting from his family and financial problems, some of which was linked to his suspension from the practice of law in early 2010.

While the court affords Respondent some mitigation credit for these problems, the weight of that mitigating credit is not compelling.  There was no medical or other expert testimony or evidence stating that these problems were the cause of Respondent’s misconduct.  Nor was there sufficient evidence for this court to conclude that the problems suffered by Respondent in the past have now been satisfactorily resolved.
DISCUSSION
The purpose of State Bar disciplinary proceedings is not to punish the attorney, but to protect the public, preserve public confidence in the profession, and maintain the highest possible professional standards for attorneys.  (Std. 1.3; Chadwick v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 103, 111.)  In determining the appropriate level of discipline, the court looks first to the standards for guidance.  (Drociak v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1085, 1090; In the Matter of Koehler (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 615, 628.)  Although the standards are not binding, they are to be afforded great weight because “they promote the consistent and uniform application of disciplinary measures.”  (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 91-92.)  Nevertheless, the court is not bound to follow the standards in talismanic fashion.  As the final and independent arbiter of attorney discipline, the court is permitted to temper the letter of the law with considerations peculiar to the offense and the offender.  (In the Matter of Van Sickle (2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 980, 994; Howard v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal.3d 215, 221-222.)  In addition, the courts consider relevant decisional law for guidance.  (See Snyder v. State Bar (1990) 49 Cal.3d 1302, 1310-1311; In the Matter of Frazier (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 676, 703.)  Ultimately, in determining the appropriate level of discipline, each case must be decided on its own facts after a balanced consideration of all relevant factors.  (Connor v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1047, 1059; In the Matter of Oheb (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 920, 940.)  We determine the appropriate discipline in light of all relevant circumstances, including aggravation and mitigation.  (Gary v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 820, 828.)
Standard 1.6(a) provides that, when two or more acts of misconduct are found in a single disciplinary proceeding and different sanctions are prescribed for those acts, the recommended sanction is to be the most severe of the different sanctions.  

The standard for assessing discipline for violating rule 9.20 is set out in the first instance in the rule itself.  Rule 9.20(d) states, in pertinent part:  “A suspended member’s willful failure to comply with the provisions of this rule is a cause for disbarment or suspension and for revocation of any pending probation.”  A member’s willful failure to comply with rule 9.20(c) is extremely serious misconduct for which disbarment is generally considered the appropriate sanction.  (Bercovich v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 116, 131.)  

Also applicable to the facts here is standard 1.7(b), which provides that when an attorney has two (or more) prior records of discipline, the degree of discipline in the current proceeding is to be disbarment unless the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate.  

Respondent’s continued pattern of failing to comply with the disciplinary orders is particularly disturbing to this court and compels the conclusion that the dictates of standard 1.7(b) may not be ignored.  This is the fifth time that Respondent has been formally disciplined.  Four of those five disciplines have resulted from Respondent’s failure to comply with a court order requiring him to perform certain acts as a result of prior misconduct or inadequate performance by him.  In the fourth round of discipline, Respondent was spared being disbarred, but was nonetheless actually suspended for a minimum period of two years as a result of his unwillingness to conform with the conditions of his prior probation.  Rather than learning from that substantial discipline, Respondent has inexcusably continued his errant ways.  
At the conclusion of the instant trial, Respondent stated to this court that he has realized during the course of this proceeding the importance he must place in the future on honoring his obligations as an attorney, including his obligations in the disciplinary process.  This court sincerely hopes that this reported epiphany by Respondent was real.  Regretfully, it has come far too late for this court to be convinced that it will be honored or to save Respondent from the mandated consequences of his misconduct.  (See, e.g., In the Matter of Hunter (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 63, 80.)
RECOMMENDATIONS
Discipline: Disbarment
The court recommends that Respondent Bryant Keith Calloway, Member No. 140431, be disbarred from the practice of law in the State of California and that his name be stricken from the roll of attorneys in this state.  
Rule 9.20

It is also recommended that the Supreme Court order Respondent to comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, paragraphs (a) and (c), within 30 and 40 days, respectively, of the effective date of order imposing discipline in this matter.

Costs
It is further recommended that costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.
ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT
It is ordered that Bryant Keith Calloway, Member No. 140431, be transferred to involuntary inactive enrollment status under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4), and rule 5.111 (D) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.  The inactive enrollment will become effective three calendar days after this order is filed.
	Dated:  April _____, 2011
	DONALD F. MILES  

	
	Judge of the State Bar Court


� References to rules are to the California Rules of Court, unless otherwise noted.


� Case no. 08-O-13943 was previously dismissed with prejudice on November 23, 2010.


� In granting the continuance, the court noted that Respondent was already ineligible to practice law.  Hence, the requested continuance presented no risk of harm to the public, the profession, or the courts.


� Future references to standard(s) or std. are to this source.


� Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if he has no clients to notify.  (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 341.)
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